September
30, September 30, December 31,
2007 2007 2006
$ $ $

As Previously Reported (12,779) (8,916) 718,497
Adjustments:
Derivative Instruments (8,372) 36,844 (30,088)
Dropdown Predecessor (1) � � 19,740
Other (483) (1,672) (4,959)

As Restated (21,634) 26,256 703,190

(1) Relates to the
results for the
pre-acquisition
period from
April 1, 2003 to
December 31,
2006 in which
the Partnership
and the acquired
interests in
vessel (the
Dania Spirit)
were both under
the common
control of
Teekay
Corporation.

Page 21 of 45

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s Unaudited Consolidated Statement of
Income (Loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit
amounts):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Adjustments

Gross-up
Derivative Presentation

As
Reported Instruments and Other As Restated

$ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES 187,327 13,609 � 200,936

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 857 � � 857
Vessel operating expenses 41,686 � � 41,686
Depreciation and amortization 48,875 � � 48,875
General and administrative 10,808 � � 10,808

Total operating expenses 102,226 � � 102,226

Income from vessel operations 85,101 13,609 � 98,710

OTHER ITEMS
Interest (expense) gain (98,817) 27,019 (11,519) (83,317)
Interest income (loss) 36,336 (4,136) 11,519 43,719
Foreign currency exchange loss (32,037) � � (32,037)
Other loss � net (761) (651) � (1,412)

Total other items (95,279) 22,232 � (73,047)

(Loss) income before non-controlling interest (10,178) 35,841 � 25,663
Non-controlling interest 1,262 1,003 (1,672) 593

Net (loss) income (8,916) 36,844 (1,672) 26,256

General partner�s interest in net (loss) income (179) 9,774
Limited partners� interest:
Net (loss) income (8,737) 16,482
Net (loss) income per:
� Common unit (basic and diluted) (0.16) 0.61
� Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (0.34) 0.30
� Total unit (basic and diluted) (0.23) 0.48

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 43

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:
� Common units (basic and diluted) 21,377,910 21,377,910
� Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572 14,734,572
� Total units (basic and diluted) 36,112,482 36,112,482

Cash distributions declared per unit 1.4550 1.4550

Page 22 of 45

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s Unaudited Consolidated Statement of
Loss for the three months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
Adjustments

Gross-up
Derivative Presentation

As
Reported Instruments and Other As Restated

$ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES 63,716 (799) � 62,917

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 317 � � 317
Vessel operating expenses 13,935 � � 13,935
Depreciation and amortization 16,501 � � 16,501
General and administrative 3,531 � � 3,531

Total operating expenses 34,284 � � 34,284

Income from vessel operations 29,432 (799) � 28,633

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (32,651) (48,886) (4,593) (86,130)
Interest income 12,219 26,972 4,593 43,784
Foreign currency exchange loss (21,555) � � (21,555)
Other income � net 30 103 � 133

Total other items (41,957) (21,811) � (63,768)

Loss before non-controlling interest (12,525) (22,610) � (35,135)
Non-controlling interest (254) 14,238 (483) 13,501

Net loss (12,779) (8,372) (483) (21,634)

General partner�s interest in net loss (256) (433)
Limited partners� interest:
Net loss (12,523) (21,201)
Net loss per:
� Common unit (basic and diluted) (0.34) (0.57)
� Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) (0.34) (0.57)
� Total unit (basic and diluted) (0.34) (0.57)

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 45

Weighted-average number of units outstanding:
� Common units (basic and diluted) 22,540,547 22,540,547
� Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 14,734,572 14,734,572
� Total units (basic and diluted) 37,275,119 37,275,119

Cash distributions declared per unit 0.5300 0.5300

Page 23 of 45

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s unaudited consolidated statement of cash
flows for nine months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Adjustments

Gross-up
Derivative Dropdown Presentation

As
Reported Instruments Predecessor and Other As Restated

$ $ $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents
provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) (8,916) 36,844 � (1,672) 26,256
Non-cash items:
Unrealized loss (gain) on
derivative instruments 4,775 (33,760) � � (28,985)
Depreciation and amortization 48,875 � � � 48,875
Deferred income tax expense 571 651 � � 1,222
Foreign currency exchange loss 31,861 � � � 31,861
Equity based compensation 282 � � � 282
Non-controlling interest (1,262) (1,002) � 1,672 (592)
Accrued interest and other � net 1,360 (2,733) � � (1,373)
Change in non-cash working
capital items related to operating
activities 5,209 � � � 5,209
Expenditures for drydocking (1,349) � � � (1,349)

Net operating cash flow 81,406 � � � 81,406

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Excess of purchase price over the
contributed basis of Teekay
Nakilat Holdings Corporation � � � (13,844) (13,844)
Distribution to Teekay
Corporation for the purchase of
Dania Spirit LLC � � (18,548) � (18,548)
Proceeds from long-term debt 534,561 � � 269,907 804,468
Capitalized loan costs (1,952) � � � (1,952)
Scheduled repayments of
long-term debt (21,904) � � � (21,904)
Scheduled repayments of capital
lease obligations (6,596) � � � (6,596)

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 47

Prepayments of long-term debt (188,000) � � � (188,000)
Proceeds from issuance of
common units 86,044 � � � 86,044
Advances to affiliates � � (415) � (415)
Advances from joint venture
partners 44,214 � � � 44,214
Repayment of joint venture
partner advances (21,627) � � � (21,627)
Increase in restricted cash (12,817) � � � (12,817)
Cash distributions paid (53,564) � � � (53,564)

Net financing cash flow 358,359 � (18,963) 256,063 595,459

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Advances to joint venture (187,618) � � (269,907) (457,525)
Purchase of Teekay Nakilat
Holdings Corporation (66,096) � � 13,844 (52,252)
Purchase of Dania Spirit LLC (18,546) � 18,546 � �
Expenditures for vessels and
equipment (155,483) � � � (155,483)

Net investing cash flow (427,743) � 18,546 (256,063) (665,260)

Increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 12,022 � (417) � 11,605
Cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of the period 28,871 � 417 � 29,288

Cash and cash equivalents, end
of the period 40,893 � � � 40,893

Page 24 of 45

Edgar Filing: Teekay LNG Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

TEEKAY LNG PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

PART I � FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 2 � MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements
The discussion and analysis below reflects the impact of our restatement of results for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2007. Please read Item 1 � Financial Statements: Note 19 � Restatement of Previously Issued